3 | LIBRARY
Te Tumu Herenga RESEARCHSPACE@AUC KLAND

THE UMIVERSITY OF AUCKLANMD

http:/Z/researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New
Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the
provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

e Any use you make of these documents or images must be for
research or private study purposes only, and you may not make
them available to any other person.

e Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the
author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due
acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.

e You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any
material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage.
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the
digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on
the Library Thesis Consent Form.


http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

KLEVA : SOME HEALERS IN CENTRAL
ESPIRITU SANTO, VANUATU

Tomas Lupvicson

o g

A THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT
OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF
DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY .IN ANTHROPOLOGY,
UNIVERSITY OF AUCKLAND, NEW ZEALAND, 1981,



COMMENT., AND NOTIFICATION OF
ERRORS GRATEFULLY RECEIVED BY
THE AUTHOR., TOMAS LUDVIGSON,
OPUHI, COLVILLE, NEW ZEALAND.,



ALL QUOTATIONS FROM THIS
THESIS MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED,
EXTENSIVE QUOTATION REQUIRES
THE AUTHOR'S PERMISSION,



TO MY PARENTS



CONTENTS

List of Contents
List of Figures
List of Maps
Acknowledgements
Abstract

Thesis
Bibliography
Appendices

PAGE

vi
Xi
X1i
xii

X224

391
393



LIST OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

PROLOGUE : A DAY IN THE LIFE

INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . .

CHAPTER ONE : BACKGROUND .

1.

SoW

10.
11.
1Z.
13.
14.
15,

Espiritu Santo

Canal

Vanafo

Tombet and the northern interior
The Ari valley

Early days at Vorozenale
Disease and death

Making friends

Avuavu

Big man

Lisa

Living at Truvos
Resistance to enquiry
Participation : exchanges

Participation : everyday 1life

CHAPTER TWO : TRIP I 8.5.74 - 21.11.74

s
.

Mol Kleva

Kleva

Sulu and Kinglu

Patua

Vi.

PAGE

xXii

« Xiii

37
49
49
56
58
63
65
72
79
88
90
93
97
103
108
112
119



CHAPTER TWO (continued)

195
20.

Patua
Vezeveze

A devel at Duria

. Lahoi on Patua and Mol Sale

Taboo

Other healers

Usa Pon on kleva
Tamate and malaria

Maitui on aviriza, ria and tamate

Devel tales and Memei on Krai Vurombo
Mol Santo's rain
Totonos and vavaulu

Dysentery at Vunpepe

Sulu and Mol Kleva on spirits, illness and

dream cures
Memei vs. Lahoi over Patua's marriage

Review

CHAPTER THREE : TRIP II 26.3.75 « 1975 . .

o

(= ¥ B 7 B X

Sulu's illness

My illness

Instant diagnosis at Vunpati
Nautalapa story

Sulu the dreamer

Patua's illness

Usa Pon on health, morals and mataioro
Maliu Kot on Pos and Noti names

Maliu Kot on Kinglu in marriage dispute

vii.

PAGE
133
138
139
140
144
145
148
149
151
153
155
157
159

160
162
164

168
168
170
174
175
176
180
182
184
187



CHAPTER THREE (continued)

X0 .
114
12.
13 5
14.
15.
16.
175
18.
9,
20.
21.
%2

Kinglu in the rain

Pos Vea on Mol Kleva, Mol Sahau, and tapu
Krai Tui on tapu and kleva

Mol Sale

Vunapospos host on kleva

I eat malino

More diagnoses

The death of Krai Kule

Varavara at Vorozenale

Eilili on 1lulu
Valavala at Taskoro
Sulu to New Zealand : arrangements

Review

CHAPTER FOUR : TRIP III 12.11.75 - 26.12.75

1.
B,
&
4.

Maliu Tin on masulu and pulana tamate

Kava and dreams

Eilili on Patua's marriage

Sulu on patua

CHAPTER FIVE : SULU IN NEW ZEALAND 27.12.75 -27.3.76.

-

S~ W

Reversed roles

Ria, tamate and aviriza

TaEu

Diseases
Letelete
Sulu's gift

Matalesi and avuavuti

viii.

PAGE

190
191
192
194
197
199
200
202
208
211
213
215
218

224
224
226
227
229

234
234
236
239
241
247
250
256



CHAPTER FIVE (continued)

8.

9.
10.
11.
12,
135.
14.

Poroporo

Comments

Patua's bisnes
The end of patua
Patua attack
Vezeveze

Review

CHAPTER SIX : TRIP IV 27.3.76 - 30.7.76

1.

10.
11.
12,
13,
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19,

Hiring a carrier

Patua's mitin -

My illness : maumau and tapu
Patua's illness

Sorcery

Memei on Patua

Varavara at Duria
Patua's patua
Patua's death

Patua's mitin. Ria lore

Vavaulu : Noti Uina
Secret movements

Vekrai's warning

Sulu on Patua's patua

A bride for Kavero

Tokito Meresin's leaves
Children, sex and vavaulu

Vavaulu : Linsus

Vavaulu : Krai Tui, Eilili and I

ix.

PAGE
259
262
264
266
269
273
275

278
278
279
282
288
290
293
295
298
304
306
311
317
319
320
321
326
328
329
331



CHAPTER SIX (continued)
20. Ria and tamate
21. Pataika and ani malino
22. Review
CHAPTER SEVEN : FURTHER INTERPRETATIONS: 1976-81
1. The Manila folder
2. Taking Sulu seriously
3. Kleva retaliation
4. Kleva and patua
5. Versions : spirits, totonos and malaria
6. Versions : Patua's illness and death
7. Translating poroporo and tapu
8. Translating masulu
9. Kava and dreams
CHAPTER EIGHT : CONCLUSIONS . . . . . . .
1. Recapitulation
2. The meanings of kleva
5. Self-explication : kleva on themselves
4. Lay interpretations : others on the kleva
5. Fellow experts : kleva on other kleva
6. Order and disorder
7. Speech and visibility
8. Interpretive ethnography
BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDIX A : GLOSSARY OF KIAI AND BISLAMA TERMS

APPENDIX B : LIST OF PEOPLE BY PLACE OF RESIDENCE

APPENDIX C : LIST OF UNPUBLISHED FIELD REPORTS

PAGE
3352
334
336

344
344
345
348
349
552
355
358
360
362

364
364
365
367
369
371
372
378
382

- 291

393
404

408



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1 Kinship link Zinovonara - Kuvutana

Figure 2 01d men of Truvos . &

Figure 3 Patua's marriage . . . .
Figure 4 Voimapu's marriages . . . . .
Figure 5 The Morvari marriages
Figure 6 Mol Rarau's daughter Eoe owm
Figure 7 Relationships between Sulu, Kavero and
Tokito Meresin ;
LIST OF MAPS
Map 1 The upper Ari valley. . . .
Map 2 Vanuatu . 5
Map 3 Central Espiritu Santo

361,

PAGE
142
147
163
209
314
323

324

50
62



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The research on which this study is based was carried out
with the aid of a scholarship from the New Zealand University
Grants Committee. Additional funding was provided by the
Swedish National Council for Social Research, the Lars Hierta
Memorial Trust, and the University of Auckland Research
Committee. The Research Committee also funded a three months
visit to New Zealand for one of ny informants from my field
area. For all this financial support I am most grateful.

The people of central Espiritu Santo, Vanuatu allowed me
to live among them, and provided ethnographic information and
companionship during my seventeen months in their area. I
thank them all for their patience and generosity. My hosts at
Truvos, on the south-east side of the upper Ari valley, deserve
a special mention, in particular Lisa of Kuvutana, who made me

a member of his household for most of my time there. Ku meze!

Kamalai komororo iniku.

I owe a special debt to my supervisors ét the Department
of Anthropology, Dr Nancy Bowers, Professor Ralph Bulmer and
Dr Anne Salmond. Without their encouragement and untiring
assistance this work would never have been completed.

Several people read and commented on earlier drafts of
some of the chapters: Susan Freeman, Patricia Kinloch, Phoebe
Look, Marjorie Sprecher, Claudia Tattersfield, Steven Webster,
Barbara Wilkie and Julie Viviariae. Mike Goldsmith edited the
manuscript, Nigel Baumber and Robert Mann assisted with
proofreading, and Sue Stenner typed it. Drs Orchard and Gowers
helped with jdentification of plant specimens. 1 owe them all
great thanks for their interest and help.  Thank you all very

much!

X11.




ABSTRACT

This thesis is an ethnographic account of the kleva
of central Espiritu Santo, Vanuatu - a handful of healers
credited with powers beyond those of their neighbours.

Their concerns'include matters like illness, sorcery,
witchcraft, spirits and dreaming. The account is based

on seventeen months field research among the Kia}-speaking
population on the south-east side of the upper Ari valley
in south central Santo.

My method is primarily descriptive. In the main body
of the thesis I give accounts of face-to-face encounters
and conversations with the kleva and their neighbours,
attempting to build up a picture of the kleva that takes
into consideration not only what they do, but also the
meaning of their activities for themselves and for their
neighbours.

In the conclusion I discuss the relevance of my material
to some problems in the ethnography of Melanesian religions.
I also raise issues of interpretation, seen to lie at the

core of both topic and method in ethnographic pursuits.

xiii,





