

RESEARCHSPACE@AUCKLAND

http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

- Any use you make of these documents or images must be for research or private study purposes only, and you may not make them available to any other person.
- Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.
- You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage. http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on the Library Thesis Consent Form.

KLEVA : SOME HEALERS IN CENTRAL ESPIRITU SANTO, VANUATU

Tomas Ludvigson

A THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT
OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF
DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY IN ANTHROPOLOGY,
UNIVERSITY OF AUCKLAND, NEW ZEALAND, 1981.

COMMENT, AND NOTIFICATION OF ERRORS GRATEFULLY RECEIVED BY THE AUTHOR, TOMAS LUDVIGSON, OPUHI, COLVILLE, NEW ZEALAND. ALL QUOTATIONS FROM THIS
THESIS MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED.
EXTENSIVE QUOTATION REQUIRES
THE AUTHOR'S PERMISSION.

TO MY PARENTS

CONTENTS

		PAGE
List of Contents		vi
List of Figures		хi
List of Maps		хi
Acknowledgements		xii
Abstract		xiii
Thesis	9	1
Bibliography		391
Appendices		393

LIST OF CONTENTS

					1.										4	PAGE
	ACKNOWI	EDGEME	NTS	•							-					xii
	ABSTRAC	т.												٠	Û	xiii
	PROLOGU	E: A D	AY IN	THE	LIF	Ε.		÷								1
	INTRODU	CTION				le.								j		37
(CHAPTER	ONE :	BACK	GROUN	D.							Ĺ			ů	49
	1.	Espin	ritu S	Santo								-	**		•	49
	2.	Cana]									*					56
	3.	Vanaf	o													58
	4.	Tombe	t and	the	non	the	rn i	inte	erio	or						63
	5.	The A														65
	6.	Early	days	at	Voro	zena	ale									72
	7.	Disea														79
	8.	Makin	g fri	ends												88
	9.	Avuav	u													90
	10.	Big m	an													93
	11.	Lisa														97
	12.	Livin	g at '	Truvo	s											103
	13.	Resis	tance	to e	nqu	iry										108
	14.	Partio	cipat:	ion :	ex	chan	ges									112
	15.	Partio	cipati	ion :	ev	eryd	ay	lif	e							119
CI	JADTED	TWO - T	י מדמי		-											
CI		TWO : 7		8.5	. 74	- 21	. 11	.74		•	•	•	•	•	•	126
	1.	Mol Kl	eva													126
	2.	Kleva	- 1 17	7-				9.								128
	3.	Sulu a	nd Ki	nglu												130
	4.	Patua														171

CHAPTER TWO (continued)	PAGE
5. Patua	133
6. <u>Vezeveze</u>	138
7. A <u>devel</u> at Duria	139
8. Lahoi on Patua and Mol Sale	140
9. Taboo	144
10. Other healers	145
11. Usa Pon on <u>kleva</u>	148
12. Tamate and malaria	149
13. Maitui on aviriza, ria and tamate	151
14. Devel tales and Memei on Krai Vurombo	153
15. Mol Santo's rain	155
16. Totonos and vavaulu	157
17. Dysentery at Vunpepe	159
 Sulu and Mol Kleva on spirits, illness and dream cures 	160
19. Memei vs. Lahoi over Patua's marriage	162
20. Review	164
CHAPTER THREE: TRIP II 26.3.75 - 1.9.75	168
1. Sulu's illness	168
2. My illness	170
3. Instant diagnosis at Vunpati	174
4. Nautalapa story	175
5. Sulu the dreamer	176
6. Patua's illness	180
7. Usa Pon on health, morals and mataioro	182
8. Maliu Kot on Pos and Noti names	184
9. Maliu Kot on Kinglu in marriage dispute	187

CHAPTER THREE (continued)		PAG
10. Kinglu in the rain		19
11. Pos Vea on Mol Kleva, Mol Sahau, and tapu	151	19:
12. Krai Tui on tapu and kleva		192
13. Mol Sale		194
14. Vunapospos host on kleva		197
15. I eat <u>malino</u>		199
16. More diagnoses		200
17. The death of Krai Kule	*	202
18. <u>Varavara</u> at Vorozenale		208
19. Eilili on <u>lulu</u>		211
20. <u>Valavala</u> at Taskoro		213
21. Sulu to New Zealand: arrangements		215
22. Review		218
CHAPTER FOUR: TRIP III 12.11.75 - 26.12.75		
1. Maliu Tin on masulu and pulana tamate		224
2. Kava and dreams		224
3. Eilili on Patua's marriage		226
A Col		227
4. Sulu on patua		229
CHAPTER FIVE: SULU IN NEW ZEALAND 27.12.75 - 27.3.76.		234
1. Reversed roles		234
2. Ria, tamate and aviriza		236
3. <u>Tapu</u>		239
4. Diseases		241
5. Letelete		247
6. Sulu's gift		250
7. <u>Matalesi</u> and <u>avuavuti</u>		256

CHAPTER	FIVE (continued)	PAGI
8.	Poroporo	259
9.	Comments	262
10.	Patua's <u>bisnes</u>	264
11.	The end of patua	266
12.	Patua attack	269
13.	Vezeveze	273
14.	Review	275
CHAPTER	SIX: TRIP IV 27.3.76 - 30.7.76	278
1.	Hiring a carrier	278
2.	Patua's <u>mitin</u>	279
3.	My illness : maumau and tapu	282
4.	Patua's illness	288
5.	Sorcery	290
6.	Memei on Patua	293
7.	Varavara at Duria	295
8.	Patua's patua	298
9.	Patua's death	304
10.	Patua's <u>mitin</u> . <u>Ria</u> lore	306
11.	<u>Vavaulu</u> : Noti Uina	311
12.	Secret movements	317
13.	Vekrai's warning	319
14.	Sulu on Patua's patua	320
15.	A bride for Kavero	321
16.	Tokito Meresin's leaves	326
17.	Children, sex and <u>vavaulu</u>	328
18.	<u>Vavaulu</u> : Linsus	329
19.	Vavaulu : Krai Tui, Eilili and I	771

CHAPTER SIX (continued)	PAGE
20. Ria and tamate	332
21. Pataika and ani malino	334
22. Review	336
CHAPTER SEVEN: FURTHER INTERPRETATIONS: 1976-81	22.2
1. The Manila folder	344
	344
g and bollously	345
3. <u>Kleva</u> retaliation	348
4. <u>Kleva</u> and <u>patua</u>	349
5. Versions: spirits, totonos and malaria	352
6. Versions: Patua's illness and death	355
7. Translating poroporo and tapu	358
8. Translating <u>masulu</u>	360
9. Kava and dreams	362
CHAPTER EIGHT : CONCLUSIONS	
	364
1. Recapitulation	364
2. The meanings of kleva	365
3. Self-explication: <u>kleva</u> on themselves	367
4. Lay interpretations : others on the kleva	369
5. Fellow experts : <u>kleva</u> on other <u>kleva</u>	371
6. Order and disorder	372
7. Speech and visibility	378
8. Interpretive ethnography	382
BIBLIOGRAPHY	391
APPENDIX A . CLOSSARY OF WIAT AND THE	393
ADDENDIY D . LICT OF BEODY F BY	404
APPENDIX C . LICT OF IMPUDITIONS	408
THIS KITOKIO	400

LIST OF FIGURES

					PAGE
Figure 1	Kinship link Zinovonara - Kuvutana .				142
Figure 2	Old men of Truvos				
Figure 3	Patua's marriage				
Figure 4	Voimapu's marriages				
Figure 5	The Morvari marriages				
Figure 6	Mol Rarau's daughter				
Figure 7	Relationships between Sulu, Kavero and		•	•	343
	Tokito Meresin	ı •			324

LIST OF MAPS

Мар	1	4	The	uppe	r	Ari	va	lley	y .		*	٠				-	7
Мар	2		Vanu														
Мар	3		Cent	ra1	Es	piri	† 11	Sar	ito					•	٠		30
								Our	100	•	•	•	. •				62

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The research on which this study is based was carried out with the aid of a scholarship from the New Zealand University Grants Committee. Additional funding was provided by the Swedish National Council for Social Research, the Lars Hierta Memorial Trust, and the University of Auckland Research Committee. The Research Committee also funded a three months visit to New Zealand for one of my informants from my field area. For all this financial support I am most grateful.

The people of central Espiritu Santo, Vanuatu allowed me to live among them, and provided ethnographic information and companionship during my seventeen months in their area. I thank them all for their patience and generosity. My hosts at Truvos, on the south-east side of the upper Ari valley, deserve a special mention, in particular Lisa of Kuvutana, who made me a member of his household for most of my time there. Ku meze! Kamalai komororo iniku.

I owe a special debt to my supervisors at the Department of Anthropology, Dr Nancy Bowers, Professor Ralph Bulmer and Dr Anne Salmond. Without their encouragement and untiring assistance this work would never have been completed.

Several people read and commented on earlier drafts of some of the chapters: Susan Freeman, Patricia Kinloch, Phoebe Look, Marjorie Sprecher, Claudia Tattersfield, Steven Webster, Barbara Wilkie and Julie Viviariae. Mike Goldsmith edited the manuscript, Nigel Baumber and Robert Mann assisted with proofreading, and Sue Stenner typed it. Drs Orchard and Gowers helped with identification of plant specimens. I owe them all great thanks for their interest and help. Thank you all very much!

ABSTRACT

This thesis is an ethnographic account of the <u>kleva</u> of central Espiritu Santo, Vanuatu - a handful of healers credited with powers beyond those of their neighbours. Their concerns include matters like illness, sorcery, witchcraft, spirits and dreaming. The account is based on seventeen months field research among the Kiai-speaking population on the south-east side of the upper Ari valley in south central Santo.

My method is primarily descriptive. In the main body of the thesis I give accounts of face-to-face encounters and conversations with the <u>kleva</u> and their neighbours, attempting to build up a picture of the <u>kleva</u> that takes into consideration not only what they do, but also the meaning of their activities for themselves and for their neighbours.

In the conclusion I discuss the relevance of my material to some problems in the ethnography of Melanesian religions. I also raise issues of interpretation, seen to lie at the core of both topic and method in ethnographic pursuits.